
Building Services
 
W240N3065 Pewaukee Road
Pewaukee, WI 53072
(262) 691-9107 Fax (262) 691-6039

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA

Tuesday, May 25, 2021
6:00 PM

Common Council Chambers ~ Pewaukee City Hall
W240N3065 Pewaukee Road ~ Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

2. Discussion and possible action to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals minutes dated March 30,
2021

3. PUBLIC HEARING, discussion and possible action regarding the request of Craig Caliendo,
Kings Way Homes, for the property located at W249N2191 Fox Creek Court (PWC 0950033) for a
variance from Section 17.0408f.(4) and 17.0436c.(5) to allow for a rear yard setback of 39.50-feet
from the north property line, opposed to the required minimum 75-foot setback from a navigable
stream. 

4. Adjournment

Kelly Tarczewski
Clerk/Treasurer

April 23, 2021

NOTICE
 

It is possible that members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance to gather information that may form a
quorum. At the above stated meeting, no action will be taken by any governmental body other than the governmental body specifically referred
to above in this notice.
Any person who has a qualifying disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be
in an accessible format must contact the Clerk/Treasurer, Kelly Tarczewski, at (262) 691-0770 three business days prior to the meeting so
that arrangements may be made to accommodate your request.



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA ITEM 2.

DATE: May  25, 2021

DEPARTMENT: Zoning Appeal

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and possible action to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals minutes dated March 30, 2021

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
ZBA Minutes 3/30/2021

Page 1 of 3



City of Pewaukee               Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 
W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road        Tuesday, March 30, 2021 

  

 

 

In attendance: 
 

R. Welcenbach, T. Matt, J. Tredwell and K. Marlin. 
 

Also Present: 
 

City Planner & Community Development Director N.  Fuchs, Accounting & Payroll Specialist N. McMillian and 
Clerk/Treasurer K. Tarczewski. 
 

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

Ms. Marlin called the meeting to order at 6:06 p.m. 
 

2. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes dated December 1, 2020 
 

A motion was made and seconded (R. Welcenbach, J. Tredwell) to approve the meeting minutes 
dated December 1, 2020.  Motion Passed: 3-For, 0-Against, 1-Abstain (T. Matt). 

 

3. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes dated December 14, 2020 
 

A motion was made and seconded (R. Welcenbach, J. Tredwell) to approve the meeting minutes 
dated December 14, 2020.  Motion Passed: 3-For, 0-Against, 1-Abstain (T. Matt). 

 

4. PUBLIC HEARING, Discussion and Possible Action Regarding the request of Craig Caliendo, 
Kings Way Homes, for the property located at W249N2191 Fox Creek Court (PWC 0950033) for a 
Variance from Section 17.0408f.(4) and 17.0436c.(5) to allow for a rear yard setback of 39.50-feet 
from the north property line, opposed to the required minimum 75-foot setback from a navigable 
stream. 

 

Ms. Marlin stated the applicant could not attend the meeting.  
 

Mr. Fuchs stated the lot was platted with a limited buildable area as shown on the plat of survey provided by 
the applicant.  Mr. Fuchs stated there was a navigable stream behind the properties that requires a 75-foot 
setback.  Mr. Fuchs stated that it was known it was a small building footprint and needed more of a custom 
home to be able to build on that lot.  Mr. Fuchs stated staff is recommending denial of the variance and the 
applicant would need to take a closer look on designing a home to fit into the buildable area on the plat. 

 

Ms. Marlin questioned if there was a buildable footprint to fit in this lot.  Mr. Fuchs stated the lot is narrow, 
but that is how it was platted.  Mr. Fuchs stated the City approved this plat with the expectation that this was 
the buildable area that would be utilized, not setbacks being encroached upon or variances granted. 

 

Ms. Marlin questioned how many lots were left in the subdivision.  Mr. Tredwell stated about 8 lots were 
left out of 60 or 70 lots.  He stated the subdivision is a series of cul-de-sacs and this lot is one of the cul-de-
sac lots that are left.  Mr. Tredwell stated if he were the buyer, he would like the cul-de-sac location, but it is 
a narrow lot. 

 

Ms. Marlin opened the public hearing. 
 

Geza Garai (W249 N2196 Fox Creek Court) felt the applicant was trying to fit a standard higher-end home 
in the subdivision onto a narrow lot, which forces them towards the water.  Mr. Garai felt the applicant 

Page 2 of 3



should look at a smaller design.  He stated the documentation he received noted this would benefit him by 
improving the value of his home, but he does not agree.  Mr. Garai stated there are other houses of that size, 
his included, but the lots are very different.  He confirmed there are about half a dozen other lots open, 
many of which are bigger lots, just not in a cul-de-sac.   

 

Ms. Marlin closed the public hearing. 
 

Ms. Marlin reminded everyone of the test that the applicant needs to show us three things; an unnecessary 
hardship, the hardship conditions are unique to the property, and approving the variance would cause no 
harm to public interest or damage to the purpose or intent of the code.  Ms. Marlin stated based on the 
materials provided, she is not sure if the tests are met and would like to hear from the applicant. 
 

Ms. Tarczewski questioned Mr. Fuchs if Mr. Caliendo gave an estimate as to when he would be 
available.  Mr. Fuchs stated no, the hearing would need to continue from this meeting and specify an exact 
date to reconvene or we can talk to the applicant and coordinate a new date and time, then re-notice the 
hearing. 

 

Ms. Marlin stated the second option was the best route for everyone.  Mr. Tredwell and Mr. Welcenbach 
agreed.  Mr. Matt questioned if he could wait on comments for next meeting.  Ms. Marlin stated that was 
fine and just wanted to give everyone a chance to speak since members of the public were there. 

 

A motion was made and seconded (R. Welcenbach, T. Matt) to adjourn to a new date to be 
determined for the property located at W249N2191 Fox Creek Court (PWC 0950033) for a 
variance from Section 17.0408f.(4) and 17.0436c.(5) to allow for a rear yard setback of 39.50-feet 
from the north property line, opposed to the required minimum 75-foot setback from a navigable 
stream.  Motion Passed: 4-For, 0-Against. 
 

5. Discussion and possible action to determine when the Zoning Board of Appeals will start holding live 
meetings again versus virtual meetings 

 

Through discussion, the Zoning Board of Appeals decided meeting in person would be fine for future 
meetings. 

 

6. Adjournment 
 

A motion was made and seconded (R. Welcenbach, T. Matt) to adjourn the meeting at 6:20 p.m. 
Motion Passed: 4-For, 0-Against. 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 

Nadine McMillian 
Accounting & Payroll Specialist 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA ITEM 3.

DATE: May  25, 2021

DEPARTMENT: Zoning Appeal

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

PUBLIC HEARING, discussion and possible action regarding the request of Craig Caliendo, Kings Way Homes,
for the property located at W249N2191 Fox Creek Court (PWC 0950033) for a variance from Section 17.0408f.(4) and
17.0436c.(5) to allow for a rear yard setback of 39.50-feet from the north property line, opposed to the required
minimum 75-foot setback from a navigable stream. 

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Still River Application
Still River Plans
Still River Staff Report
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 Office of the Planner & Community Development Director 
 W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road 
 Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072 
 Phone (262) 691-0770      Fax (262) 691-1798 
                                        fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us 
 
 
 

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Meeting of March 30, 2021 
 
Date:  February 22, 2021   

Project Name:  Lot 11 Still River Variance Request  

Project Address/Tax Key No.:  W249N2191 Fox Creek Court/PWC 0950033 

Applicant:  Craig Caliendo, Kings Way Homes, LLC 

Property Owner:  Fox Creek, LLC 

Current Zoning:  Rs-4 Single-Family Residential District and LC Lowland Conservancy District 

Proposed Zoning:  Same 

2050 Land Use Map Designation:  Low Density Residential  

Use of Surrounding Properties:  SEWRPC Environmental Corridor to the north and single-family 
residential to the south, east and west 

Project Description/Analysis: 

The applicant filed a Variance Application requesting a variance from Section 17.0408f.(4) and 
17.0436c.(5) to allow for the construction of a new home upon property located at W249N2191 Fox 
Creek Court with a rear yard setback of 39.50-feet from the north property line, opposed to the 
required minimum 75-foot setback from a navigable stream.  
 
The subject property is zoned Rs-4 Single-Family Residential District and LC Lowland Conservancy 
District. The majority of the property is zoned Rs-4 District; however, a small strip of land along the 
rear property line is zoned LC District.  
 
The applicant is proposing an approximately 2,700 square foot ranch style home. The home also 
includes a 94 square foot front porch, an 826 square foot attached garage, and a 293 square foot deck. 
The footprint of the structure significantly extends into the required setback as shown on the attached 
survey.  
 
The applicant has indicated that due to the 75-foot setback, there is a limited buildable area to construct 
a home that is consistent with the other homes within the subdivision. In the attached project narrative, 
the applicant provides responses to the Findings outlined in Section 17.1007 of the City’s Zoning 
Code. Section 17.1007 states that the Zoning Board of Appeals shall not grant a variance “unless it 
finds beyond a reasonable doubt that all the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the 
minutes of its proceedings.” 
 
Recommendation: 

Staff finds that the Still River Subdivision was approved and planned for a home to be constructed 
within the buildable area as shown on the subdivision plat. It was known at that time that a smaller, 
custom home would be required to fit within that building envelope. 
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Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs  

 
Furthermore, staff does not find that an attempt has been made or alternative designs considered that 
may comply with the required setbacks. This is evident by the proposal of a ranch style home with 
2,737 square feet of living area, a front porch, 3-car garage, and large deck.  
 
Staff contends that a smaller home with a two-car garage could be designed to better fit this lot and 
buildable area. Moreover, a 2-story home should be considered to reduce the size of the building 
footprint.     
 
Staff recommends denial of the variance request based on the comments above.  
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